On June 30, 2021, the Company did not have financial leverage as it did not have material debt
instruments.

h.  Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis of financial instruments was prepared to estimate the impact on income (loss)
before taxes on foreign exchange exposure and interest rates on June 30, 2021, for the market risks
considered relevant by the Company’s Management.

In the probable scenario, in the Company’s assessment, the maintenance of market levels was considered
to have no impact on income (loss) before taxes. The Company also considered the following scenarios in
the risk variable: (a) deterioration of 10% (possible adverse scenario); (b) deterioration of 25% (remote
adverse scenario).

The estimates presented do not necessarily reflect the amounts to be ascertained in the next financial
statements. The use of different methodologies can have a material effect on the estimates presented.

Based on the Company’s analysis, the financial instruments exposed to the risk of change in interest rate
are short-term investments in CDBs and investment funds, classified as cash equivalents and short-term
investments. The Company assessed its non-derivative financial instruments, considering the impact of
fluctuations in interest rates on amounts exposed on June 30, 2021.

47

Notes to the Quarterly Information
June 30, 2021
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)

Below are the exposed amounts and interest rate fluctuation scenarios, and their respective effect on the
Company’s income (expenses) on June 30, 2021:

 Parent Company Consolidated

Cash

Equivalents
Investments

Cash

Equivalents
Investments

Amounts Exposed to the Risk of the CDI Rate

Change (2.65%)
20 12,683 20 22,653

Remote Adverse Scenario (-25%) - (132) - (235)

Possible Adverse Scenario (-10%) - (53) - (94)

Possible Favorable Scenario (+10%) - 53 - 94

Remote Favorable Scenario (+25%) - 132 - 235

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis and the effect on income (expenses) of exchange rate
fluctuations in the exposure amount of the period:

Parent

Company
Consolidated

 Rate Assets (Liabilities), Net

Figures Exposed to the Risk of Appreciation of the U.S. dollar  5.0022 (3,079) 8,387

Remote Adverse Scenario (+25%) 6.2528 (770) 2,097

Possible Adverse Scenario (+10%) 5.5024 (308) 839

Possible Favorable Scenario (-10%) 4.5020 308 (839)

Remote Favorable Scenario (-25%) 3.7517 770 (2,097)

Measurement of the Fair Value of Financial Instruments

To meet the disclosure requirements of financial instruments measured at fair value, the Company and its
subsidiaries must group these instruments at levels 1 to 3 based on the observable degree of fair value:

• Level 1: Fair value measurements are obtained from quoted (unadjusted) prices in identical active or
passive markets;

• Level 2: Fair value measurements are obtained from other variables other than the quoted prices
included within Level 1, which are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices)